Interim Resolution Professional of

STURDY INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN L25209HP1989PLC009557

Reg Off: Plot Number 45, Sector 1,

Parwanoo, Solan - 173220

ANURAG GOEL

INSOLVENCY PROFESSIONAL – IBBI

FCA, DISA (ICAI), FAFD (ICAI)

IBBI REGN No: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00876/2017-2018/11460

Appointed by Hon'ble NCLT in C.P. NO. (IB) 133 of 2023 vide order dated 06.06.2024

NOTICE

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

Notice and Intimation is hereby given to all concerned including Directors, Key Managerial Personnel's, Workmen's, and employees of **STURDY INDUSTRIES LIMITED** that The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chandigarh Bench, has admitted the application to initiate Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of **STURDY INDUSTRIES LIMITED** vide its order dated 06.06.2024 in **CP No. (IB) 133/Chd/HP / 2023** under section 7 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter referred as "**I&B Code**" or 'Code').

The Hon'ble NCLT has appointed undersigned, **Anurag Goel**, Insolvency Professional as Interim Resolution Professional (hereinafter referred as "IRP" of Corporate Debtor- **STURDY INDUSTRIES LIMITED**, under provision of section 7 & 16 of I & B Code, 2016.

As per the provisions of the Code, the powers of Board of Directors of the Company stands suspended and management of the affairs of the Company vests with IRP and all the workmen and employees of the company shall report to the IRP and provide access to such documents and records of the Company as may be required by him.

The entire concerned are requested to take note of this and co-operate with the undersigned and his team in managing the affairs of the Company to the best possible manner and to take all possible steps to keep the Company as a going concern.

Your sincere and wholehearted support is solicited in this regard. Suggestions for any improvement in the operations / conduct of the Company from any employee or person concerned are welcome and the same will be highly appreciated.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully

Anurag Goel

Interim Resolution Professional of STURDY INDUSTRIES LIMITED

IBBI Regn No: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00876/2017-18/11460

email registered with board: agoel@caanurag.com

email ID to be used for communication: cirp.sturdy@gmail.com

Mobile: 9212117008